OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD OCTOBER 23, 2012

Agenda

PUBLIC HEARING — SIGN DEVIATION (ADART SIGN COMPANY) — DEVIATION
REQUEST FROM THE MAXIMUM AREA REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL SIGNS FOR
MULTI-TENANT COMMERCIAL STRUCTURES TO ALLOW A WALL SIGN OF 97.4
SQUARE FEET, 47.4 SQUARE FEET LARGER THAN THE 50 SQUARE FOOT
MAXIMUM AT 5300 WEST MAIN STREET (PARCEL #3905-13-280-022)

A meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals was held
on Tuesday, October 23, 2012, commencing at approximately 3:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo
Charter Township Hall.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Robert Anderson
L. Michael Smith
Roger Taylor, Chairperson
Cheri Bell
Neil Sikora, First Alternate
James Sterenberg, Second Alternate

MEMBER ABSENT: Grace Borgfjord

Also present were Greg Milliken, Planning Director, and James W. Porter,
Township Attorney.

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at approximately 3:00 p.m., and the
“Pledge of Allegiance” was recited. Due to Ms. Borgfjord’'s absence, Mr. Sikora was
called upon to act as a sitting member for the meeting.



Public Comment on Non-Agenda ltems

The Chairperson asked if there was any public comment on Non-Agenda items.
There being no public comment, the Chairperson dispensed with the public comment
portion of the Agenda and proceeded to the next Agenda item.

Approve Minutes

The Chairperson stated the next item on the Agenda was approval of the minutes
of June 26, 2012, which was the last meeting that was held. He asked if there were any
additions, deletions or corrections to the minutes. Hearing none, Mr. Smith made a
motion to approve the minutes, as submitted. Mr. Anderson seconded the motion. The
Chairperson called for a vote on the motion, and the motion passed unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARING — SIGN DEVIATION (ADART SIGN COMPANY) — DEVIATION
REQUEST FROM THE MAXIMUM AREA REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL SIGNS FOR
MULTI-TENANT COMMERCIAL STRUCTURES TO ALLOW A WALL SIGN OF 97.4
SQUARE FEET, 47.4 SQUARE FEET LARGER THAN THE 50 SQUARE FOOT
MAXIMUM AT 5300 WEST MAIN STREET (PARCEL #3905-13-280-022)

The Chairperson indicated that the next item on the agenda was consideration of
a deviation request from the maximum sign area requirements of Section 76.170 to
allow a wall sign of 97.4 square feet, 47.4 square feet larger than the 50 square feet
maximum. The Chairperson called for a report from the Planning Department. Mr.
Milliken submitted his report to the Zoning Board of Appeals, and the same is
incorporated herein by reference.

Mr. Milliken indicated that at the ZBA'’s last meeting in June, the Board approved
a site plan for the expansion of the Maple Hill Pavilion shopping center at the northwest
corner of West Main Street and Drake Road. This expansion results in the closing of
the gap in the middle of the center and 200 feet of new tenant frontage. The
development plan illustrates space for five tenants, and one of the tenants has
requested a deviation for a larger wall sign.

Mr. Milliken indicated that the tenant is maurices, a women'’s retail store with
another storefront in Portage on South Westnedge. The store is occupying 50 feet of
the 200 feet of total frontage being constructed. The zoning requirement for wall signs
in this situation states that one square foot of wall signage shall be permitted for each
foot of building frontage on that side. He indicated that all other signs in the shopping
center are in compliance with this standard except for Marshall's, who is slightly larger
than that ratio and was in compliance when the sign was installed. In addition, four
similar deviation requests have been made in this vicinity in the last several years and



all have been denied. He reviewed the standards for approval of a deviation and
recommended denial.

Mr. Smith asked how large the sign is on the store in Portage. Mr. Milliken stated
that he was not sure.

The Chairperson complimented the Planning Director on the thorough analysis,
particularly the information regarding other signs in the development.

Ms. Bell asked for confirmation that the fee has been paid. Mr. Milliken
confirmed that the applicant has paid the fee.

Mr. Anderson confirmed that the applicant knew about the history of the
deviations in this area. Mr. Milliken indicated that he spoke with the applicant shortly
after submittal and explained that the likelihood of success was low based on previous
cases not being successful.

Mr. Sterenberg asked if the zoning requirement was similar to the standard in
other communities. Mr. Milliken indicated that generally, it is similar. The challenge
emerges on these larger retailers. Their intent is to be viewed from the street while the
intent of the Ordinance is to limit wall signs to primarily serve vehicles once they are in
the parking lot. With the larger facades, the potential exists for larger signs, but that is
not what is permitted.

Mr. Smith said he had no trouble with the existing signs and the size or visibility
of these signs. He also indicated that he sees nothing unique about this particular
tenant site or fagade to warrant a deviation.

The Chairperson stated that while he would like even smaller signs than
permitted, he sees no way they can say yes to this and no to future similar requests.

The Chairperson opened the public hearing at 3:10 pm. There being no one in
attendance, he closed the public hearing at 3:11 pm.

Ms. Bell, based on the inability to satisfy the first standard of approval for a
deviation in the Zoning Ordinance as well as the previous similar decisions of the ZBA,
made a motion to decline the deviation request. Mr. Sikora supported the request.

The Chairman asked if there was any discussion on the motion. Mr. Sikora
indicated that he liked the table that was presented in the staff report. He indicated that
despite the “strict” sign requirement, nothing is vacant in the shopping center and
everything is in compliance.

Mr. Smith reminded the Board that they have handled corporate standards in the
past in terms of signage, and that that standard can be variable.
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Ms. Bell stated that if the Ordinance is to be changed, this is not the place.

Mr. Sikora indicated that the record should reflect the applicant was not present
at the meeting.

The Chairperson called for a vote on the motion to deny the deviation request.
The motion to deny passed unanimously.

Any Other Business

The Chairperson asked if there was any other business. Hearing nothing, he
asked the Board to proceed with the next item.

Board Member Comments

Ms. Bell asked if applicants have the ability to appear before the Board via
phone, Skype, or similar means. Mr. Porter indicated that it could be a challenge under
the Open Meetings Act. It is a good idea that might be more feasible for applicants but
would not work for Board members. Ms. Bell suggested looking into that in the future to
accommodate applicants from further distances.

Adjournment

The Chairperson noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals had exhausted its
Agenda, and with there being no other business, he adjourned the meeting at
approximately 3:25 pm.

Minutes Prepared:
October 30, 2012

Minutes Approved:
February 26, 2013
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NOTICE
OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday,
October 23, 2012
3:00 p.m.

AGENDA

1. Callto Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Approve Agenda

4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items

5. Approve Minutes June 26, 2012

6. Sign Variance (Adart Sign Company)
Applicant requests a variance from the maximum area requirements for wall signs for
multi-tenant commercial structures of Section 76.170 to allow a wall sign of 97.4 square
feet, 47.4 square feet larger than the 50 square feet permitted for maurices, a tenant in the
Maple Hill Pavilion shopping center located at 5300 West Main Street. (Parcel No.3905-13-
280-022).

7. Any Other Business

8. Board Member Comments

9. Adjournment
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Mtg Date: October 23, 2012
To: Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Gregory Milliken, AICP

Applicant: Trish Sengebusch (Adart Sign Company)

Owner: Kimco Realty Corp.

Property: Parcel # 3905-13-280-022 (5300 W. Main Street)

Zoning: C — Local Business District

Request: Allow wall sign greater than 1 square foot per linear foot of tenant frontage.

Section(s): Section 76.170

OVERVIEW

The applicant is requesting a sign deviation on behalf of maurices, a new tenant in Maple Hill Pavilion.
The shopping center is located at the northwest corner of Drake Road and West Main Street and was
recently approved for an addition to close the gap in the middle of the strip center. Maurices will
occupy 50 feet of the approximately 200 feet of the new frontage being created by the addition.

DEVIATION REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a deviation from the requirements for wall signs in commercial districts for
tenants within a multi-tenant commercial center (Section 76.170). Such tenants are limited to one
square foot of signage per linear foot of frontage such that the sign length cannot exceed 2/3 the width
of the building. The applicant’s tenant space is 50 feet wide. Therefore, the sign is limited to 50 square
feet.

The applicants have proposed a 97.4 square foot sign that is 39 inches tall by 29 feet, 11.7 inches in
length. It satisfies all other requirements of the Ordinance.

OTHER SIMILAR REQUESTS

In 2000, the sign ordinance was significantly amended and largely matches the standards in place today.
(There have been minor adjustments and changes since then but the overall structure has remained
consistent since that time.) Since 2000, there have been several requests for deviations from the
requirements for a wall sign. Each of these requests has been denied.

7275 W. Main St.
Kalamazoo, MI 49009
{269) 216-5223
www.oshtemo.org



Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals
maurices Sign Deviation
10/15/12 - Page 2

The ordinance is set up in a manner that allows a multi-tenant center one large pole or ground sign per
street frontage. (Multi-tenant centers in fact are given additional flexibility to increase the square
footage of the sign as more tenants are added up to 150% of the maximum area.) This (these) sign(s)
attract the vehicles from the adjacent roadways. Wall signs are then sized and utilized to address the
vehicles as they approach the site from the access drives and parking lots.

In most cases, the applicant seeking the larger wall sign believes it is needed due to the distance from
the road and the need to attract vehicles to the store from the road. (See letter from applicant.)
However, as shown, this is not how the standards were established or what the intent is behind the
Ordinance. The following is a list of the variance requests and the decisions that were rendered.

* Value City — 12/16/03. Requested 2 wall signs with total signage of 219 square feet. Permitted
one sign of 157 square feet. Request denied.

* Hobby Lobby —9/9/03. Requested 4 wall signs with total signage of 394 square feet. Permitted
one sign of 193 square feet. Request denied. Currently has one 189 square feet sign.

* Dollar Tree —8/24/04. Requested 1 or 2 walls signs with total signage of 142 or 166 square feet.
Permitted one sign of 80 square feet. Request denied. Currently has one 80 square feet sign.

* MCSports —3/9/04. (Located across street next to Harding’s.) Requested 1 wall sign with total
square footage of 167.6 square feet. Permitted one sign of 100 square feet. Request denied.
Currently has one 100 square feet sign.

In all four cases, the applicents argued that the distance from the store to the roadway, the size of the
fagade, and the information to be conveyed warranted the variance. Similarly, the rationale used by the
Board was also consistent. This included the desire for consistent signage throughout the district, the
lack of anything unique applying to the particular site, and the previous decisions made by the Board.

PROPOSED SIGN

To help visualize the size and scale of the proposed sign, it is helpful to understand context and the size
and scale of the other signs in the area. The tenant space is 50 feet wide. This is one of the narrower
spaces in the strip center. Below is information on the frontage width, sign area, and letter height of the
proposed sign and other tenants in the Maple Hill Pavilion Shopping Center for comparison. They are
arranged in order of frontage width from narrowest to widest.

Name Frontage Sign Area Letter Height
Glamour Nails 15 feet 11.53 sq. ft. 20 inches
Rue 21 45.5 feet 37.26 sq. ft. 36 inches
maurices (proposed) 50 feet 97.4 sq. ft. 39 inches
GameStop 60 feet +/- Y4057 sq. ft. 30 inches
Sec. of State 67.5 feet 49 sq. ft. 28 inches
Pier 1 80feet 77 sq. ft. 24 inches
Dollar Tree 80 feet 80 sq. ft. 32 inches
PetSmart 122.83 feet 117 sq. ft. 42 inches
DSW 125 feet 61.6 sq. ft. 38 inches

158 sq. ft. (pre-dates
current ordinance)
Office Max 210 feet 154 sq. ft. -

Marshall’s 153 feet 72 inches



Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals
maurices Sign Deviation
10/15/12 - Page 3

This comparison shows how much larger the proposed sign is relative to frontage width when compared
to the other tenants in the center. Except for Marshall’s, all of the signs in the Center conform to the
standards of the Ordinance. Marshall’s wall sign is permitted because it is legal nonconforming and was
present prior to the change of the Ordinance in 2000. (Note that there is no requirement regarding
letter height, it just may be of interest as you consider the request.)

STANDARDS OF APPROVAL

The ZBA should review the following standards in considering the request for deviation, which can be
found in Section 76.500 of the Ordinance.

Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (practical difficulty):

Standard: The granting of the requested deviation would not be materially detrimental to the
property owners in the vicinity.

Comment: The granting of the requested deviation would not be materially detrimental to the
adjacent property owners or tenants. However, as demonstrated above, everyone in
the shopping center, some with reluctance, has complied with the standards of the
Ordinance in place at time of development. To grant this request could be deemed as
unfair to those that have conformed in the past.

Standard: The hardship created by a literal interpretation of the Section is due to conditions unique
to that lot, building site or parcel and does not apply generally to other properties in the
Township.

Comment: There is nothing unique about the lot, building site, parcel, or tenant space that would

warrant the granting of the deviation. The lease space is similar to the other lease
spaces within the development. Although smaller than many of the spaces in the
center, it is similar in size to the spaces to be developed in the new expansion area and
is larger than several of the suites to the west. Nonetheless, the proposed sign would
be one of the largest in the center.

Certainly, some of these tenants have an easier time with conformance due to having
shorter names, such as rue21. However, others have been creative and incorporated
backgrounds that do not count towards sign area calculations into their program to
improve the aesthetics and visibility of smaller signs (such as DSW).

Standard: The granting of the deviation would not be contrary to the general purposes of this
Section or set an adverse precedent.

Comment: In order for the granting of a deviation not to set an adverse precedent, there must be
something unique about this request such that the Board can differentiate a decision
made here from a similar request made in the future as well as the previous four
requests that were all denied.



Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals
maurices Sign Deviation
10/15/12 - Page 4

Allowing the increased signage at this site, particularly to the degree requested, would
almost certainly lead to additional requests for deviations as other tenants within the
center would seek similar relief. It would be challenging for the ZBA to deny future
requests based on the information presented.

Clearly there have been a number of requests for deviations regarding wall signs,
particularly in this area. Normally when this happens, | would suggest that this is an
indication that the Township review the requirement and ensure it is still reasonable.
This may still be worthwhile in this case. | believe what we will find however is a
philosophical difference between how the larger retailers and the Township views the
role of these multi-tenant wall signs.

Respectfully Submitted,

/

Gregory E. Milliken, AICP
Planning Director
L

Attachments: Application
Attached Materials
Aerial
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PLANNING & ZONING APPLICATION
APPLICANT:
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Please print
Address : .
Fee Amount
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Y Escrow Amount
E-mail pmc.cune @Kimww’t%é e

Telephone 3 '2 Zvﬁﬁ / -Xé/}’ax S-3% - 5@; Zﬂ

NATURE OF THE REQUEST: (Please check the appropriate item(s))
___Site Plan Review . Subdivision Plat Review
___Administrative Site Plan Review __Rezoning

___Special Exception Use ___Interpretation

___Zoning Variance Text Amendment
___Site Condominium X_ Sign Deviation

__ Accessory Building Review __Other:

BRIEF LY DESCRIBE YOUR REQUEST (Usc Attachments if Necessary):
€
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Use Attachments if Necessary):

PARCEL NUMBER: 3905-

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: e - 18 2 il

PRESENT USE OF THE PROPERTY: : / Rl

PRESENT ZONING SIZE OF PROPERTY

NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) OF ALL OTHER PERSONS, CORPORATIONS, OR FIRMS
HAVING A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY:

Name(s) Address(es)

SIGNATURES

I (we) the undersigned certify that the information contained on this application form and the
required documents attached hereto are fo the best of my (owr) knowledge true and accurate.

I (we) acknowledge that we have received the Township's Disclaimer Regarding Sewer and Water
Infrastructure. By submilting this Planning & Zoning Application, I (we) grant permission for
Oshtemo Township officials and agents to enter the subject property of the application as part

of completing the reviews necessary to process the application.

Owaer’s Signature* [fdj Date
9{&’71' 4251
Applicant’s Signature Date
Copies to:
Applicant -1 EEELs
oo ki PLEASE ATTACH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS
Assessor — Fr 4
Planning Secretary -t ‘ii‘:-|§|§-'<,i.f 2
Bidg. Sccretary -

\\Oshtemo-SBS\Wsers\LindaNLINDAPlanningiFORMS 212




LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Use Attachments if Necessary):

PARCEL NUMBER: 3905-

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: .Y 3“0 0o Mua o, daluinmmes M. Weon

PRESENT USE OF THE PROPERTY:

PRESENT ZONING SIZE OF PROPERTY _ {12 23 &cc. -

NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) OF ALL OTHER PERSONS, CORPORATIONS, OR FIRMS
HAVING A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY:

Name(s) Address(es)

AvS  Meple [l (Mol L F 2333 Mo, W de Peci £
Ty NBL NN

) ; .
Adoch  Hhy r»? - /-j,‘:ﬁ“b{- Ao w, SO0

SIGNATURES

1 (we) the undersigned certify that the information contained on this application form and the
required documents attached hereto are to the best of my (our) knowledge true and accurate.

I (we) acknowledge that we have received the Township’s Disclaimer Regarding Sewer and Water
Infrastructure. By submitting this Planning & Zoning Application, I (we) grant permission for
Oshtemo Township officials and agents to enter the subject property of the application as part

of completing the reviews necessary to process the application.

- /1’ I
e A A Y Lo faa

Owner’s Signature(* if different from Applicant) Date

Applicant’s Signature ‘Date

Copies to:
Applicant -1 Aok ok
i ki PLEASE ATTACH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS
Assessor -1 "
Planning Secretary -On@ naf 2
Bldg. Secretary -

WOshtemo-SBSWsers\LindahLINDA\Planning FORMS ' 2/12



i s . : e o : St I 00Zeu 1 | szosz swxai‘annow ¥amond
NI NOA H04 31¥3¥0 N339 SYH NOIS30 SIHL TIREISITSINGE TV | | - AL weubisey <=0 v = wmwmw_%mmé& 002
SNOIIYOHIO3dS ML MOYIOH SAYMTY SMOTIY. TIM SNLNIS DSSS#AS uoned [iH sideial

535070 SY34Y NAIOKS HO10D. SNOLLIOND? T3 L9¥G 4O SHOLT 2/
NOILOTHLSNOD 0L 310 39NYHO AV 2 JLYNNOdSY T4V KOISNINIG OSLL # SSIUNBIA

HIWIvIOsIa O=NI ONAYED O=N EBNOLSTO

|
| 1D Em

W0 =.28/E 3VIS

NOILYA3T3 03S0d0Hd

O-OL

FE.

|
|
I
I
Im-.. ‘
1
I
1
I

H
HY0 .4-62 :?\é a

SN
NOILIIS H3LITT =

STT0H d33M ON IAVH OL SY3LLITHORAINI
S A0 SELLIT HONELIE NG LI KO3 H0 SINGMOTN
G3¥90136 0L T N STI0H ¢330 L3N0 4 (2) KNI

30745 a3oVa1 40 INZIXE
008

I

” T SdidLS 30010 ONILLINZ-LHOM JLIHM MOY 378100

LINONOJ IMYL3N 38130 3131 4
HINOHHL 378Y) 3M0d

TANIA 3SI0NDYNL 967-069€ QINdd¥iM
I S30VI IRV UMM aZE L4

0-1=.91/8 -3VIS

YT 1NOAYT NOIS

| (3403 S TTvM ONIH38 T
X08 TWLIW “Tv9) JISNI ATddnS ¥3M0d £Sd m w O _ — 3 m — _ _
w
_ =

SYINIVI3Y 304 3LMEM3T 3slondunL .+

+—— HOVTE NIV SNAN LT WINIANTY XOIHL J050°

WL'LL-62

:m



Ll b IW "ALNNOO OOZYAVIVA . - w- -
!;,J,us, i | avon swven o Tones o soo | /11 il |22
Imt! n ........ : f ! éé!i [==1=—] éa_. :

i} S s -

U UP US E——— N
< 12 = . _—
k R =, P < - !
=
g ~
2

:
b
D
if/ it 37_/ /,/‘é:é%“ ii ai =4 -\ :’- '_MA\_<¥:777_ sf; % "
%\\}%\\\\“ &‘3«‘%%' e : fm (—?a‘ 8 3
?W \\ = | GRHAHIHE R @ £ C e
RN \\‘%«W&@ ) j Ot [l ) || g 3£
v L |/ g V
AN F A | ~
i | | O H e /
AN = |
g U e |

Y peii ol I B
Rnnnineg I "?HHH“H*HHHHHW T | i
L, | IOk | SEL |
AR O Gy 2T s e
i’fW/A’ 7 /é%%ﬁ = ‘ HHH iog | 13 Fg §
ARG B38| |
'z FHHHHH&U HEHE
SR | (D L
L b e o e
I‘?\\\\R\\Q Q//mm;? ; /,f QUEILLLLLLLLLLIED s \\\\wé :

|

i

i

S VA 1 77
/ [t [y \

Yy

B

ith

=
@D>Q"?>QP7@;5
&
; I =] ;
Uy A R L
/

P B P P
=)
=3

< D g 158 1
il g% ‘ Sk L
I e & | Seasgersedaaaaagyags (3| sass s
AR BABYNY EAR
; e e g s ragmmmnatepspunnges |y ot
‘g &
E = ij || g §
el e e - 4 k
A —— ! %Eg g 8
Z g
§s§ ; gésméggggﬁgﬁﬁéasiﬁ §§a§ :




I "ALNNOD OOZYNYIVA
diHSNMOL OW31HSO
AaYOH 3MYHO ONV 133U1s NIV 1S3M

=

CONSULTANTS

2638 Turoe bwand Court
[Weat Pais Baach, FL 38411
Tok BO-4THIOTT
Pax Serireom
EMAL: PALLS

1a

PARAGON
JUDSON_KLINE
ARCHITECT

NOIIAVd 'I'IIH A1dVIN

parsgeronmiETHIC. o0

@ZGA%@?U

_7J&%M@fﬁ
| EWM%

,/ TR T
" W7 777777

s}&x\\\\\«\: m\x\ |

(—T

[ Weiviiniimiimiimin: W

m\

Wﬂ/ﬁ%é’//?’%%‘ \

AN
WA [\
NN Il

W
RN
Y i Lz,
Anniineg

W//W/%%%W/% !

N&\\\M\W
W I //W/z%é%%
N\\%\W
Wz%f////// /%%53

AT
(R

i T
OB
i OO

Shre

L ocehon o

S LTI e

R\\\\\\W

i Y
o

PETSMART
20,196 SF
122-10°

s TR
WL RO =
'fik%nwwwv T 1
== 0 E :
w oo |
BN T e
“ 3) QUILLLLLLLLLLLEG & \ 4
1 TN N
;14%%%%%%
N A—ro

-I+L Aggj Sy s‘__hEE::Emamn ‘\

7iTTARTY, 7777 777
\ AN FLELRERRRALNAY
AN AR

I Iy,
el

[ANARAVAERRRARAACARNRY 9

9
3
j ¥
q
4
|
>

] , \
i B -

! Py
] ﬁ; Cora
‘6‘5 I Q
¥

N

B g
: 1
: g3 8 8
F | £ | EEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEE [E | EEEE |E
§|g9999959999999gddddg | E§83 b4
3| e8HEREREERRRNEINE 3| RENE

TOTAL

TOTAL




